Form 4.73
Article 92 The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

Return of Final Meeting in a

Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Article 92 of the

Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 ]

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

NI604305 M’

Name of Company

Caml Global Limited tfa Caml Global

| /e

Kikis Kallis FCCA FABRP, Mountview Court, 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 ORA

give notice

1. that a general meeting of the company was held on/summoned for 04 June 2019
pursuant to Article 92 of the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989, for the purpose
of having an account (of which a copy is attached) laid before it showing how the
winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company has
been disposed of and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at
the meeting.

2. that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on / summoned for 04
June 2019 pursuant to Article 92 of the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 for
the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of
the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed
of and that the same was dg dingly / no quorum was present at the meeting.

Signed Date 04 June 2019

Kallis & Company
Mountview Court

TRMARAN

06/07/2019 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Raf  CAMPR12/KIA AN AN IO




Article 92

Liquidator's statement of account: Creditors’ voluntary winding up

Caml Global Limited t/a Caml| Global
From 9 April 2013  To 4 June 2019

Sof A
ASSET REALISATIONS

1,000.00 Equipment, Fixtures & Fittings
Uncertain Book Debts
9,000.00 Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross
Uncertain Overdrawn Directors' Loan Accounts

COST OF REALISATIONS

Specific Bond
Preparation of S. of A.
Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Corporation Tax

UNSECURED CREDITORS
513.66 Trade & Expense Creditors
1,626.39 HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE)
51,158.43 HM Revenue & Customs (CT)
29,596.45 HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)
DISTRIBUTIONS

100.00 Ordinary Shareholders

(72,994.93)

Dividend information

Preferential debts 0
Unsecured debts 0
Returns to contributories 0

Fee information

Fees based on time costs.

Form 4.73 contd

1,000.00
910.47
13,168.49
8.50

NIL

15,087.46

50.00
2,000.00
12,478.12
557.74
1.60

(15,087.46)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
(0.00)




Article 92

(1) Assets, including Overdrawn Directors Loan Account
shown in the statement of assets and liabilities
and estimated to be of the value of £65,173
have proved unrealisable

Form 4.73 contd

(2) Amount paid into the Insolvency Account in respect of
(a) Unclaimed dividends payable to creditors in the windingup £ 0
(4] Other unclaimed dividends £ 0
{c) moneys held by the company in trust in respect of dividends or

other sums due before the commencement of the winding up to any
person as a member of the company £ 0

(3) Add here any special remarks the liquidator thinks desirable:

None

Dated 0 - 06 2ol

Signed by the liquidator m O
Name & Address Kikis Kallis FCCA FABRP

Kallis & Company
Mountview Court
1148 High Road
Whetsione
London

N20 ORA




Caml Global Limited t/a Caml Glohal
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR'S FINAL ACCOUNT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 147 OF THE INSOLVENCY
ORDER 1989



Contents:

1. Statutory Information

2. Introduction

3. Liguidator's Actions Since Appointment

4. Receipts And Payments

3. Assels

6. Liabilities

7. Dividend Prospects

8. Investigation Into The Affairs Of The Company

9 Pre-Appointment Remuneration

10. Ligquidator's Renumeration

11. Liguidator's Expenses

12. Further Information

13. Meeting of Members and Creditors

14. Summary

Appendices:

1. Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 09 April 2018 1o 04 June 2019 and for the
cumulative period from 09 April 2013 to 04 June 2019

2. A schedule of actions undertaken under each category in the period from 09 April 2018 to 04
June 2019 and for the cumulative period from 09 April 2013 to 04 June 2019

3. A schedule of Liquidator’s time costs incurred from 09 April 2018 to 04 June 2019 and for the
cumulative period from 09 April 2013 to 04 June 2019

4. An explanatory note which shows Kallis & Company's fee policy

5. Notice about final dividend position

6. Notice of Final Account



Caml] Global Limited t/a Caml Global — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

1. SFTATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name; Cam! Global Limited t/a Cami Global

Company number: N1604305

Trading address: 7 Ashfield Hall, Kesh Road, Maze, Lisburmn, BT27 5WG
Registered office: Mountview Court, 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 ORA
Former registered office: 7 Ashfield Hall, Kesh Road, Maze, Lisburn, BT27 5WG

Principal trading activity: Consultancy

Liquidator’s name: Kikis Kallis FCCA FABRP

Liquidator’s address: Mountview Court, 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 ORA
Date of appointment 9 April 2013

2. INTRODUCTION

Caml Global Limited (“the Company™) was placed into liquidation by a Special Resolution of the
members followed by a meeting of the creditors convened under Article 84 of the Insolvency
(Northern Ireland) Order 1989 on 9 April 2013.

The Company traded as a consultancy business, specialising in compliance advice and training relating
to money laundering as well as providing anti money laundering solutions to companies and
organisations within the regulated sector. The Company traded from premises at 7 Ashfield Hall, Kesh
Road, Maze, Lisbumn, BT27 5WG.

According to the statement of affairs lodged in these proceedings, the assets of the Company had an
estimated realisable value of £10,000.00. 1 am pleased to advise that £15,087.46 has been realised to
date, During the course of my administration, 1 have reviewed the Company’s affairs to establish
whether there were any potential undisclosed asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further
investigation. | can confirm that there were no major assets identified other than those already listed
on the director’s Statement of Affairs and there were no matters that justified further investigation in
the circumstances of this appointment.

3. LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Since my appointment, I have spent the majority of my time liaising with the Company’s debtors. As
well as liaising with the Director and former directors with regards to the outstanding Director’s Loan
Account (“DLA™). 1 have reviewed the director’s finances in order to agree a repayment plan.
However, my review revealed that the director did not have the monies to repay, as such the DLA was
written off.



I have also sold the company’s asset, a more detailed description of the asset realisations are set out
below.

Since my last report, [ have liaised with the liquidators of the Direct Sharedeal Limited (*DSL”) with
regards to our claim in the liquidation, which is also explained further below.

There is certain work that [ am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in connection
with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine
work undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix no.2.

4. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 09 April 2018 to 04 June 2019 and for the
cumulative period from 09 April 2013 to 04 June 2019 is attached at Appendix 1.

As the Company was registered for VAT, all items are shown as net of VAT on the receipts & payments
account, and the VAT was recovered for the benefit of the insolvent estate.

5. ASSET REALISATIONS

There have been no asset realisations in this reporting period.

Equipment, Fixtures & Fittings

According to the statement of affairs, £1,000 plus VAT was expected to be realised for such assets,
which included several items of standard computer equipment and other additional office furniture.
This was in line with a valuation conducted by Rabbow & Co. Full payment has been received in this
regard.

It should be noted that the purchaser was Maze Investments, Compliance and Training Limited
{(“MICT"™), a company whose director Ruth Will, is the daughter of Mr John Horan, the current
director of the Company and is therefore classed as a connected company. The agreement to purchase
the Company’s equipment, fixtures and fittings was reached on the 17™ April 2013.

I am unable to confirm whether the purchaser received any independent legal advice in regards to the
sale of the assets in question.

Book Debts

On the statement of affairs, the Company had outstanding book debts with a book value of £56,925.
Due to some debts being in dispute and the largest debtor, Direct Sharedeal Limited (“DSL”) being in
liquidation, the level of realisations in respect of the Company’s book debts was uncertain.

Subsequent to my appointment, 1 wrote to the individual debtors requesting payment of outstanding
sums. It was confirmed that, a number of these debtors have settled their liability prior to my
appointment and some Company’s debtors’ accounts had been written off, also prior to the liquidation
date.

Direct Sharedeal Ltd (“DSL”) - As per my last review the only outstanding matter to be resolved was
the claim of £50,985.00 in the liquidation of DSL. Following a review of the progress report from the
Hquidator of DSL has stated it is currently uncertzin if a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors.
This is due to their on-going investigation.



Furthermore, following correspondence with the liquidator’s office, they have stated that CAML is a
debtor of DSL, as they have a potential claim against CAML for the work the Company carried out for
DSL, which played a part in its insolvency.

Additionally, we are also unable to substantiate our claim against DSL., due to holding no supporting
documentation.

In light of the above, we believe it is currently uneconomical to keep this case open and therefore, as
this is the only outstanding matter, it has been decided to proceed with closure of the liquidation.

In addition to the above, I received correspondence from GB Group Plc (“GBG™) in regards to royalty
payments due to the Company. Upon further investigation of the same, it transpired that £133.28 was
due to the Company at that time and that future payments would be payable. In this regard I confirm
that the £910.47 was been received.

Cash at Bank
According to the Statement of Affairs it was anticipated that £9,000 would be realised in respect of the
credit balance held within the Company’s bank account. 1 would advise that £13,168.49 has received
in this regard.
Bank Interest
I would advise that all asset realisations within the liquidation are held within an interest bearing
account. I can confirm that interest totaling £8.50 accrued on the account. No realisations were made

in this reporting period.

Directors’ Loan Accounts (“DLA™)

On the Statement of Affairs the DLA had an estimated to realise value of uncertain. According to the
last accounts prepared for the Company, £65,173 was due from the current and resigned directors.

Further enquiries were made with regards to an overdrawn loan account due from the current director,
Mr Horan. An examination of his income and expenditures revealed that he had a nomial monthly
income surplus and was in no position to commit to repaying the loan. It was decided that no further
actions be taken as there was little likelihood of any realisations being made.

In regards to the loan accounts for the resigned directors, previous enquiries made revealed that loans
were either repaid or an agreement was reached at the time of the directors’ resignation that the
balance would be written off.

6. LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were no
creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.



Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs did not anticipate any preferential creditors and none were subsequently
received.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 6 unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £82,894.93, of
which £82,381.27 is owed to HMRC. [ have received claims from 4 creditors at a total of £100,037.36
including HMRC’s final claim of £99,528.36. To date I have not received claims from 2 creditor with
original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £51,163.09.

7. DIVIDENDS

On the basis of current information it is unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable the
payment of a dividend to any class of creditors.

8. INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved.

Specifically, I recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records; obtained and
reviewed copy bank statements for the 12 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the
Company’s bankers; and compared the information in the Company’s last set of accounts with that
contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the reasons for
the changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, ! am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be
concerned with the management of the Company. 1 would confirm that my report has been submitted.

9. PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £2,000 plus VAT for assistance with
preparing the statement of affairs, producing and circulating the notices for the meetings of members and
creditors prior to my appointment at a meeting held on the 9% April 2013. £500 plus VAT was paid by
Kaliis & Company to Nicholas Peters & Co for their assistance with preparing accounts in connection
with the statement of affairs.

The fee for the statement of affairs and meetings was paid from first realisations on appointment and is
shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account.



10. LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My total time costs to 4 June 2019 amount to £29,072.65, representing 194.60 of hours work at a blended
charge out rate of £149.40 per hour. My total time costs from 9 April 2018 to 4 June 2019 amount to
£3,905.00 representing 33.80 of hours work at a blended charge out rate of £112.57.

I have drawn £12,478.12 to 4 June 2019, none of which was drawn in the current reporting period.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http.//www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Kallis & Company’s fee policy is
available at the link http://www kallis.co.uk/downloads. Please note that there are different versions of the
Guidance Notes and in this case, you should refer to the October 2015 version.

11. LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

As per my receipts and payments account various expenses have been incurred and paid which are
detailed below, together with expenses which have vet to be paid.

The disbursements listed are all Category 1 disbursements, with the exception of storage which is a
Category 2 disbursement. My firm’s disbursements recovery policy is attached as Appendix 3.

Period from 09/04/2018 to 04/06/2G19 To date
Disbursement Paid £ Tobe paid £ Paid £ | Tobe paid £
Statutory Advertising 557.74
Specific Bond 50.00
Corporation Tax 1.60
Postage 6.65 44.64
Storage 15.00 60.00

12, FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liguidator's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same
time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Kallis and
Company can be found at http://www kallis.co.uk/legal.



13. MEETINGS OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

The annual meetings of members and creditors of the Company will take place as specified on the
notice enclosed with this report and will consider the resolutions detailed on the enclosed proxy form
for use at the meeting. Members and creditors are asked to complete the enclosed proxy form
and return it to my office by no later than 12 noon on the last business day prior to the meetings,
together with any hitherto un-lodged proofs if they wish to vote at the meeting but do not wish to
attend in person, There is no requirement to attend the meetings and no information other than
that provided in this report will be made available at the meetings.

14, SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and 1 am seeking the
release of myself as Liquidator of the Company. Creditors and members should note that provided no
objections to my release are received we shall obtain my release as Liquidator following the delivery
of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies, following which my case files will be placed in
storage.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any
of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Kevin Donnelly by email at
kevin@kallis.co. phone on 020 8446 6699 before our release.

Kikis Kallis FCCA FABRP
LIQUIDATOR



Caml Global Limited t/a Caml Global.

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 9 April 2013 To 4 June 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000.00 Equipment, Fixtures & Fittings 1,000.00
Uncertain Book Debts 910.47
9,000.00 Cash at Bank 13,168.49
Bank Interest Gross 8.50
Uncertain Overdrawn Directors’ Loan Accounts NIL
15,087.46
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 50.00
Preparation of S. of A. 2,000.00
Office Holders Fees 12,478.12
Office Holders Expenses 557.74
Corporation Tax 1.60
(15,087.46)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{513.66) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{1,626.39) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL
(51,158.43) HM Revenue & Customs (CT) NIL
(29,596.45) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
T A NIL
. (72,994.93) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

Kikis Kallis FCCA EABRP

Liquidator

11 June 2019 11:57



1.

Appendix No.2

Administration

®» & & ¢ 9 & 5 9

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Convening and holding general meetings of creditors and members (as applicable).
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Financials

2 o &+ @

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Assets

Liaising with the director and resigned directors with regards to the outstanding DLA.
Corresponding with the lignidator of DSL in order to obtain updates on the liquidation
and dividend prospects.

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.

Liaising with debtor’s with regards to outstanding book debts.

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Investigations

Reviewing a debtor’s (Direct Sharedeal Limited) progress report and liaising with the
liquidator with regard to any dividend to be paid and their investigations.

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by
seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank,
accountants, solicitors, etc.

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors



00'508°€ 00'0v8° 00's8 0006 o000 000 (d8D) s954 |e10L
Fijaas 08°€E or'sz ] or'o 000 000 sinoy 1oL
SS'PSt 00'0LT 01T 0E0 080 000 000 000 UoIRR||02 1G3p §oog - £'EQV
007001 00'0¢ 0zZ0 aro 000 00’0 000 000 $3|e5 Ssauisng puUe J3ssE ‘sIuade yym Juijeaq - TEQY
ST'9%T 00°061 0ET 050 080 00°0 000 00°0 $I955Y JO uones|eay
00°001 0001 oto 010 000 000 000 000 sjuawAed pue smalaas asuedxl - £7aY
0000t 0009 080 050 000 oo 00°0 000 suinjaJ xey 40 Juawasaide pue uoia|dwo) - T'ZAY
00'007 00'0L Lo 00 000 00C on'o 000 sjepueud
87401 00SLE'2 ot 06'ST 0zT 000 000 000 Juiuiodal ¥ 5931100 Aoaniels - £ 1aY
00001 0002L 0zt oL 000 000 000 000 sianew uonensivipe SwodugQ - TAaY
YULST 00°05S 1% 3 01T 00z oye 000 000 mawnas pue uiuued ase) - T'IQY
S¥ITT 00°SPS'E 08'1€ oT°LL oTe oro 000 000 Bujuuejq '3 VORERSIURLPY
{dao) {dg9) SINOH SINOH $IN0H 5anoH SaNoH sanoy
xey 10D lesol uoddng 10qulg %euey sedeuey Ruyed

Flo

”w.““ﬂa. oL s UILOY JIOM JO UONEIPISSED

SUINOILIID VL ADNIATOSNT

ANVIINOD 2 SITIVY

6102/90/v0 0L 810Z/0/60 pouad 8y) 10§ 51502 a1} s J03epinbi o sisAjeuy



STLO6T §9'620°2 0S'SE8"YT 05702 00°00TT DOTBO'Y (dgo) sead [e30L

or'evT 09'P6T 08'6¢ oves 00°0T ooy or'zx SJnoH jeyoL
€E°8L 0oLy 090 0s’0 010 000 oo 000 SJ0JPIL YIM udiesunuiue)] - 1°'sgy
00'0LT 00'E6Y 06T 00°a 31744 o000 oo 0oc S40UpaD) - SQV
6T°¥sT 00°0YS 05°¢ 05’0 00'€ 00’0 000 o000 slo3jpas)
00'00T 0008 o880 080 000 000 000 000 MIIAJ) PIODAI pUB AOJUIAUL - 74OV
0O'OLT 00'ts 0E0 g0 [+134) 000 000 oo $10d3) Y(QQD ' M3IABI Z dIS - TedY
0L£00T 090662 06'tT 000 ortt 000 0ot 0s'1T suopednsaaul - pQv
60'56T (1 ¥4 4] 0091 08°'0 01T 00'0 00T 05T suonedpsaau
00041 00"¥0Z o't 000 A 000 00a 0c'o Asanodau pue s1asse BUIUSP) - ¥ EQY

6P PLT 05°089 06'E 0e0 Or'e 000 000 0z'o uchav}|e? 3qap yoog - £ EQV
00'00T 00°0T 0T0 0Z'0 000 000 00'0 00’0 sojes ssauIsnq pue 1asse 'sjuade yum Suieaq - T'EQY
CT68T DOEE9'E 07’61 000 0991 Q00 000 09T $1355Y 4O UOnesiedy - EGY
orest 05'LESy 052 050 0z'tz 000 000 [1}: 94 SJasSY JO uoRes||eay
00°00T 00705 050 0s0 [£0) oo 000 000 sjuawAed pue sMaIAaJ Isuadx] - £ 7aY
EE'ER 00°sT 00 Q0 ooc Qo0 0oo 000 SUCIEIPU022S pue Buijueq - 2'ZAY
£EE6 0o0Tse 0r'e 0 000 oo 000 000 SuIM@Js X2 J0 Jawasile pue uona|dwo) - T'ZaY
£6°'¥8 L9'T89T 08’61 0581 0L0 000 000 090 sjerueuly - Zav
98 L9'800°C 0g'Ee 007z oLo 00’0 000 09’0 sjepueul
0£'9ET 00'T92'S 09'8€ 0LE2 orT'TL oSt 000 (114 Suipodas 1g s3310U Aloamiels - £' 10V
SHIET 05°8TL'T OTET 0Le 08¢ 081 000 000 siaew uogensiuwpe Bulodug - z'1ay
L8951 00°T9T's 06°Z€ 056 0zt 0s'y or'a 080 m3inas pue Suiuued ase] - 1'TAY
ST'LST 8rpTL'e 0Ly or'st or'st 05T 09T o'y Bujuueld pue UORBASIUIWPY - TAY
(751 86'¥98'8T 0€'L2T 0095 08'1S 00'0t 00T 2 Bujuueld B UoRENSIUILIPY
(d89) {da9) SANOH SANOH SINDH sInoH SINOH sInop

ey 10D 230 yoddng FLIITE 13deuepy J3deuey Jautied

Apnoy jeyoy 101U3g

#lessny UBIUOD JIOM JO UDRENJISSE)

VAN OD 3 S AT 610Z/90/10 0L £T0C/V0/60 pouiad ay) 105 53502 w3 s, Joiepinbi jo sisAjeuy




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR KALLIS & COMPANY

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency appoiniments made from that time. This
sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency
appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or
combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally by a commitiee if one is appointed by the creditors,
failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ righls can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at b itorinsolvencyquide. co.uk/. Details about how an office hoider's fees may be
approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at
www kallis.co.uk Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from Kallis & Company, Mountview Court, 1148 High Road, London N20 ORA
Please note, that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office hokler's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided 1o any committee and also to each
creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has beeen obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis,
i.e by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will a'so be
disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended” rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must
disclose how creditors can seek further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the
period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration
cannot subsequently be chalienged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April 2010, there is no equivalent mechanism
for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time cosls basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and experience of a member of staff and the work
that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in & minute units with supporting narrative
to explain the work undenlaken.

Chargeout Rates
Grade of staff Current charge-out Previous charge-ouwt | Previcus charge-out rate Previous charge-out
rate per hour, rate per hour, per hour, effective from rate per hour, effective
effective from effective from 01/10/2012 from 01/10/2010
01/10/2017 01/10/2016 £ £
Partner — appointment taker £295-375 £340-375 £275-£335 £275-£320
Senior Manager £285 £285 £275 £275
Manager £225 £225 E170-£275 £170-£275
Senor/Case Administrator £125-175 £150-175 £90-£175 £90-£175
Supporl Staff £85-100 £85-100 £60-£85 E60-£85

Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other departments of the practice will undertake work on a case. They will be
charged at their normal charge out rate for undertaking such work

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on periedic basis and are adjusted 1o take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and the nature of the work
undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning;Financials; Investigations; Realisation of Assets; Creditors; Trading; Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, maost of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority
was obtained from the creditors or the commitiee as set down in the Jegislation The legislahon changed on 1 October 2015 and on new
appointments we continue to seek time costs for the majority of our cases.

When we seek time costs approval we have o sel out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on our tme costs so that we cannot draw
fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees,
we will disclose the work that we intend 1o undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think
each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within
the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing 1o seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that
may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their funclions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder
has to deal.

if we subsequenily need to seek authonty to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we have exceeded, or are hikely to exceed
the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time
that the additional work is expected to take As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval and, if so,
why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation sllows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has to deat {realisations
and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assels. In cases where we were appointed prior 1o 1
October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriale authority was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legislation The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a perceniage basis
more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any



. -r

.

realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be
" incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request info context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations wil} be charged against the assets realised, and where approval is obtained on a mixture of
bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been
deducted

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflacts the complexily (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind fafling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder
has o deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percenlage basis then an increase in the amount of the percentage applied can only be
approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material
and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the percentage applied. [f there has
not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for different tasks. In cases where we were
appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the
creditors or the committee as set down in the legisfation. The legisiation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a
fixed fee basis more often, A report accompanying any fee request will set out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by
that remuneration, as weil as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be
disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how (he
proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder
has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed fee can only be approved by
the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and
substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee. If there has not been a
material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Members' voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members' voluntary liquidations (MVL), Company Voluntary
Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements {IVA). In MVLs, the company's members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In
CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the arrangement

All bases
With the exception of Individua! Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officeholder’s
remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate wili be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Agent's Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the ferm Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors; Auctioneers/Valuers; Accountants; Quantity Surveyors; Estate Agents; Other Specialist Advisors.

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when
seeking fee approval, When reporting to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses
incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements
in accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the
administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are direclly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or Kallis & Company, in the
case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable
in full from the estate withoul the prior approval of credilors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on
behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising,
external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice andfor
they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement
charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, intemal storage
and mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Room Hire £50 per hour
Mileage www.qov.uk/government/publications/rates-and-allowances-travel-mileage-and-fuel-allowances
Storage £15 per box per annum

Destruction Costs £5.50 per box



